Notice of Determination

Appendix D

| To: | Office of Planning and Resear | rch | From: | Los Angeles Department of Water and Power | |
|---|---|--|--|---|--|
| _ | U.S. Mail: Street Address: | | Address: 111 | N. Hope St., Room 1044 | |
| ■ | P.O. Box 3044 | 1400 Tenth St., Rm 113 | Los Angeles | s, CA 90012 | |
| | | | Contact: Jame | es R. Howe | |
| | Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 | Sacramento, CA 95614 | Phone: (213) | 367-0414 | |
| | County Clerk County of: Los Angeles Address: 12400 Imperial Highway | | Lead Agency (if different from above): | | |
| | Norwalk, CA 90650 | | Address: | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | Phone: | | |
| SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code. | | | | | |
| State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2021010058 | | | | | |
| Project Title: Valley Generating Station Demolition Project (Units 1-4 and Associated Structures) | | | | | |
| Project Applicant: Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) | | | | | |
| Project Location (include county): 11801 Sheldon Street, Sun Valley, CA 91352 - County of Los Angeles | | | | | |
| Project Description: | | | | | |
| LADWP proposes to demolish the decommissioned Units 1–4 and associated structures and systems, the bearing cooling tower foundation, skim pond, and four concrete foundations of demolished cooling towers within the Valley Generating Station (VGS). The associated structures and systems adjacent to Units 1–4 that would also be demolished include the external connected turbine deck, circulating water piping connections, the oil water separator, the Fifth Street pipe trench, and the weld shop. This is to advise that the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power has approved the above Lead Agency or Responsible Agency) | | | | | |
| described project on April 27, 2021 and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date) | | | | | |
| des | scribed project. | , | | | |
| 1. The project [☐ will ■ will not] have a significant effect on the environment. | | | | | |
| 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. Mitigation measures [were were not] made a condition of the approval of the project. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [was was not] adopted for this project. A statement of Overriding Considerations [was was not] adopted for this project. Findings [were were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. | | | | | |
| This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at: 111 N. Hope St., Room 1044, Los Angeles, CA 90012 and www.ladwp.com/envnotices | | | | | |
| | • | Digitally signed by Nadia Parker Date: 2021.04.27 11:32:12 | er Ma | anager, Environmental Planning and Assessment | |
| Charles C. Holloway | | | | | |
| υat | Date: April 27, 2021 Date Received for filing at OPR: | | | | |